

## White Bear Lake Area Schools School Board Meeting Highlights April 13, 2020 Regular Meeting (meeting via electronic means)

At the April 13, 2020 Regular Meeting of the White Bear Lake Area School Board, the following items were presented and discussed:

1. <u>Student Recognition</u>. The Student Recognition Ceremony that was originally scheduled to take place in person was conducted electronically. Student names were read during the meeting, and certificates and Bear pins were mailed to their homes.

See the presentation of awards here.

2. <u>Update on School Closure and Distance Learning Plan Implementation</u>. Dr. Kazmierczak and Cabinet members provided an update on implementation of our distance learning plan and other district operations.

At the April 13, 2020 Regular Meeting of the White Bear Lake Area School Board, the following items were acted upon:

- 1. Action on Acceptance of Bids for Partial Roof Replacement Projects at Central Middle School and White Bear Lake Area High School North Campus. The School Board accepted bids for the Central Middle School roofing project in the amount of \$626,700 from McPhillips Brothers Roofing and the White Bear Lake Area High School North Campus roofing project in the amount of \$979,100 from McPhillips Brothers Roofing.
- 2. <u>Action on E3 Grants from the White Bear Lake Area Educational Foundation</u>. The School Board approved the two E3 Grants in the amount of \$4,114 from the White Bear Lake Area Educational Foundation.
- 3. Action on Approval of Property Purchase Agreements. The School Board approved the purchase agreements for the properties described as PID #143022120013, PID#113022430014, and PID#113022430021 located in the City of White Bear Lake, County of Ramsey, State of Minnesota. The Board authorized the Superintendent and the Assistant Superintendent for Finance and Operations to sign all documents as necessary to acquire said properties.
- 4. <u>Second Reading of School Policies</u>. The School Board approved the following policies, as recommended by the Policy Committee and Cabinet:
  - a. Policy 101, Legal Status of the School District
  - b. Policy 101.1, Name of the School District
  - c. Policy 102, Equal Educational Opportunity
  - d. Policy 103, Complaints Students, Employees, Parents, Other Persons
  - e. Policy 524, Electronics Technologies Acceptable Use Policy
  - f. Policy 713, Student Activity Accounting
  - g. Policy 721, Uniform Grant Guidance Policy Regarding Federal Revenue Sources
  - h. Policy 802, Disposition of Obsolete Equipment and Material

Find Board packets and audio/video files of White Bear Lake Area School Board meetings here.